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To:  Brookline Board of Appeals 

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:  February 4, 2016 

Subject: Construct new single-family dwelling replacing demolished house 

Location: 30 Lyman Road 

  Atlas Sheet:  127   Case No:   2015-0071 

  Block:  437   Zoning:   S-25 

  Lot:  38   Lot Area (sf):   33,553 sf 

Board of Appeals Hearing:     February 18, 2016 at 7:15 pm 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

BACKGROUND 

On December 12, 2012, the Preservation Commission voted to uphold the finding of significance for the 

building at 30 Lyman Road. The one-year demolition stay expired on December 12, 2013, and the 

structure was razed within the two-year limit imposed for demolition. 

 

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

Lyman Road is a private way off Heath Street in Chestnut Hill. The neighborhood consists of large 

single family homes on large lots. The front lot line of this property curves; therefore the parcel has 

two rear yards.  Although the minimum front yard setback in the S-25 district is 30 feet, the average 

front yard setback of abutting properties is about 60 feet. Mature evergreen and deciduous trees buffer 

this property from its abutters.  
 

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

The applicants, David and Suzanne Samuels, propose a 6700 sf single-family dwelling, which is close to 

the maximum FAR allowed (0.2), and an attached three-car garage with extensive additional 

landscaping.  
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FINDINGS 

Section 5.50 – Front Yard Requirement 

Section 5.70 – Rear Yard Requirement 

 Required Existing Proposed Finding 

Front Yard 60 feet* 

 
NA 

Before demo:  
49.9 feet 

 

31.2 feet Special Permit**/Variance 

Rear Yard 50 feet 

 
NA 

Before demo: 
28.2 feet 

 

45.2 feet Special Permit**/Variance 

* Under Section 5.54.2, if the alignment of two or more existing buildings on adjacent lots is farther from 
the street than the required front yard depth, the average of the existing alignment of all buildings within 
150 feet shall be the required front yard.  Based on the adjacent setbacks, the 30 feet front yard 
requirement for this parcel is increased to 60 feet. 
**Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive yard and setback requirements if counterbalancing 
amenities are provided.  The applicant is proposing extensive landscaping at the front yard as the 
counterbalancing amenity.   

 

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

 

The Board supports this proposal for a new single family house. The traditional design of the main 

portion of the building compatible in scale with the surrounding neighborhood, and the articulation and 

configuration of the main building, porch area, and garage segment are designed to effectively mitigate 

the massing. It appears that key existing vegetative screening will not be removed, and the new plantings 

will serve as an adequate counterbalancing amenity.  

 

Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the site plan by professional land 

surveyor Bruce Bradford dated 9/30/2015 and revised 10/21/2015, and the architectural plans by 

registered architect Jan Gleysteen, dated 9/28/2015 and revised 1/20/2016, subject to the following 

conditions: 

 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final site plan, floor plans 

and elevations subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory 

Planning. 

 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscape plan 

indicating all counterbalancing amenities subject to the review and approval of the Assistant 

Director of Regulatory Planning. 
 

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building 

Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals decision: 1) a 

final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor; 2) final floor plans 
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and building elevations stamped and signed by a registered architect; and 3) evidence that the 

Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds. 
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